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MEMORANDUM ol
FOR g The Regional Executive Director
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU 2 The OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM e The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT - ADMIN CASE NO. PPAL-CBPT-AC-2022C-002: ADMINISTRATIVE

HEARING REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT 070
STIHL CHAINSAW WITH SERIAL NUMBER R050463793 AND
DETACHED METAL SEAL AND TWO (2) PIECES MANGO FLITCHES
AT SITIO TAGPISA, BARANGAY OCAYAN, BATARAZA, PALAWAN
(E-FMS NO.: 2022-175306-F36)

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan dated October
17, 2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on January 25, 2022 at around 12:00 P.M. during
the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by the elements of 2" SOU, PNP-MG Balabac SBU/Rio Tuba
Detachment concerning the alleged violation of Section 77 of PD 705 at So. Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan,
Bataraza, Palawan.

The team intercepted/apprehended the one (1) unit 070 STIHL Chainsaw with Serial Number
R050463793 and detached Metal Seal while being used in the actual sawing/slicing of a freshly cut
Mango tree (Two (2) pieces of Mango flitches-196 board feet) without pertinent documents from the
Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) and DENR. The estimated fair market value of
the Chainsaw is Php30,000.00 while the Mango flitches is Php8,428.00.

The said apprehended items were recovered in the possession and control of Mr. Rojelio B.
Sanidad (Operator) and Mr. Marvin V. De Pedro (Owner of the Mango tree/flitches and helper), both
residents of Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan. The apprehended 2 pieces Mango flitches are temporarily
stockpiled at Barangay Ocayan, under the custody of Punong Barangay Danilo S. Recla for safekeeping
purposes while the apprehended chainsaw had been properly turned-over to PCSDS. Further, the
damaged Mango tree where the flitches came from, may cause imminent danger to human considering
that it is beside to the house of Mr. De Pedro and have fallen branches from the tree.

Notices of hearing dated February 28, 2022, March 01, 2022 and March 14, 2022 were sent to all
concerned parties and the administrative hearing was conducted on March 25, 2022 at the Office of
CENRO Brooke’s Point, M. Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point, Palawan in relation to
Item No. 1 & 2, Section 7 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur with CENRO recommendation that the matter be referred to PCSD relative to the
violation of RA 9175 for their further investigation/adjudication and filing of appropriate case against the
above-mentioned offender.

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Copy Furnished
CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan
File/2022-009ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-9868 ; )Pf\: NR-PALAWAN
JRC ‘ ,"4 I"/ ) ¥ >:\(
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Republic of#i: Philippines ‘ / E1ry
Department¥# Environment and Natural Resources .

MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

October 17, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR < The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region , )
1515 DENR By the Bay Buiding, Roxas Boulevard, f-aS0y 22 e

Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila

THRU s The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer/Hearing Officer

SUBJECT ADMIN CASE NO. PPAL-CBPT-AC-2022C-002: ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED ONE (1) UNIT 070
STIHL CHAINSAW WITH SERIAL NUMBER R050463793 AND
DETACHED METAL SEAL AND TWO (2) PIECES MANGO
FLITCHES AT SITIO TAGPISA, BARANGAY OCAYAN,
BATARAZA, PALAWAN (E-FMS No: 2022-175306-F36)

Submitted herewith is the minutes of the Administrative Confiscation Proceedings
together with the pertinent documents anent the above-cited subject treated under DAO 97-32.
The hearing was conducted on March 25, 2022 at CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

I. FACTS OF THE CASE

The apgrehension was made during the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by
elements of 2" SOU, PNP-MG Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment on January 25, 2022 at
Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

The one (1) unit chainsaw — 070 STIHL Chainsaw with Serial Number R050463793 and
detached metal seal had been intercepted/apprehended while being used in the actual
sawing/slicing of a freshly cut mango tree (mango flitches) without pertinent documents from the
DENR. Meanwhile, during on-site investigation, it was mentioned that the chainsaw used in the
slicing/sawing activity is covered by a Certificate of Registration issued by the PCSD however
said COR is in the possession of the alleged owner of chainsaw — Mr. Henry B. Contreras. Per
verification however, the apprehended chainsaw did not match with the description of the
registered chainsaw of Mr. Contreras as indicated in the COR he had presented. The
apprehended items (1 unit chainsaw and 2 pieces mango flitches) were recovered in the
possession and control of Mr. Rojelio Sanidad (operator) and Mr. Marvin De Pedro (owner of
mango tree/flitches and helper), both residents of Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan.
Presently, the apprehended two (2) pieces mango flitches are temporarily stockpiled at Barangay
Ocayan under the custody of Punong Barangay Danilo S. Recla for safekeeping purposes while
the apprehended chainsaw had been properly turned-over to PCSDS.
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IL STATEMENTS OF PARTIES INVOLVED DURING THE HEARING PROCESS

During the hearing on March 25, 2022, the Hearing Officer read the affidavit submitted
by Patrolman Larry Garcia, Jr. of 2" SOU MG Rio Tuba Detachment in which the latter testified
that in response to the information that their station had received from a reliable informant
concerning the alleged illegal cutting of trees using chainsaw at Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan,
Bataraza, Palawan, PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez, PNCOIC of 2" SOU MG Balabac SBU/ Rio
Tuba Detachment immediately organized and dispatched a team composed of Patrolman Garcia,
Patrolman L’vern C. Garzon, PSSg Edcel G. Inoferio and PMSg Rudy C. Azares (Team Leader)
to conduct an operation in the area. While approaching the subject area, at more or less 12:30 in
the afternoon (12:30 PM), the team right away heard loud sounds which they believe were from
a chainsaw being operated. The team then proceeded to the location where the sound was coming
from which resulted to the discovery of two (2) individuals caught in the act of slicing of freshly
cut mango tree with the aid of a chainsaw.

During on-site investigation, PMSg Azares verified from the chainsaw operator later
identified as Mr. Rojelio Bostria Sanidad and Mr. Marvin Villano De Pedro (helper) if the
cutting of the mango tree and the chainsaw used therein were covered by pertinent
documents/registration from concerned agencies particularly the DENR and PCSD in which Mr.
Sanidad claimed that the documents were left at the house of the owner of the chainsaw - Mr.
Henry Baladjay Contreras, a resident of Barangay Rio Tuba.

The apprehended items and persons were then brought at 2™ SOU-MG Rio Tuba
Detachment Station in Sitio Marabahay, Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan for further
investigation and documentations. PMSg Rudy Azares also submitted an affidavit with contents
same/corroborated with the statements of Patrolman Larry Garcia, Jr.

Note: That the apprehending officers also arrived although their submitted affidavit had been
read. Moreover, all respondents affirmed to voluntary give their statements without the presence
of their lawyer or legal counsel.

In the same hearing, Mr. Rojelio B. Sanidad recounted that on January 25, 2022 at more
or less 12:00 noon, he and Mr. Marvin De Pedro (owner of mango tree/flitches and helper) were
caught in the act of sawing/slicing up a mango tree. Mr. Sanidad claimed that subject mango tree
was already cut down by an axe and that out of pity; he agreed to help saw/sliced it up which will
then be used for the construction of Mr. De Pedro’s house for an agreed payment of 12.00 per
board feet. According to Mr. Sanidad, Mr. De Pedro had told him that he has a Barangay
Certification to support the sawing/slicing of the mango tree however Mr. Sanidad admitted that
aside from the said Barangay Certification which Mr. De Pedro had left at home there were no
permit/s from the DENR or other concerned government agency. Mr. Sanidad then disclosed that
he is the owner of the apprehended chainsaw however he does not have any documents as proof
of ownership. Mr. Sanidad also claimed that it was because he was caught off-guard and got
scared thus he pinpointed Mr. Henry Contreras as the chainsaw owner during the apprehension.
Mr. Sanidad explained that Mr. Contreras owned a registered chainsaw which Mr. Sanidad is
likewise the operator. Said registered chainsaw is intended for the slicing of coco lumber at the
lumberyard of Mr. Contreras in Barangay Rio Tuba. Mr. Sanidad further admitted that he knew
that the illegal possession of a chainsaw unit is against the law however he remarked that his
chainsaw is only for personal use and not for illegal activities. Similarly, he is aware that the
sawing/slicing of any lumber/tree species must be covered by appropriate documents/permit.

Also in the same hearing, Mr. Marvin V. De Pedro affirmed that he and Mr. Rojelio B.
Sanidad are the individuals caught in the act of sawing/slicing up a mango tree/flitches without
permit/s on January 25, 2022. Mr. De Pedro admitted that he is the owner of the mango
tree/flitches situated within their lot allegedly covered by a Deed of Sale per his response when
asked if the lot is covered by a title. Mr. De Pedro explained that the subject mango tree is
located beside their house which was then damaged by fallen branches from the tree.
Consequently, he decided to have the mango tree cut off intended for the construction/repair of
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the damaged house. Mr. De Pedro then commissioned Mr. Sanidad to saw/slice the tree for
P12.00 per board feet. Mr. De Pedro admitted that the cutting and slicing of the mango tree is not
cover by permit and refuted Mr. Sanidad’s statement that he has a Barangay Certification. As for
the chainsaw, Mr. De Pedro added that he thought that Mr. Sanidad will be using the registered
chainsaw of his uncle Henry Contreras. Moreover, Mr. De Pedro claimed that he does not know
that there is also permit to be secured for cutting of mango tree.

Also in the hearing, Mr. Henry Contreras strongly denied the allegations against him
being the owner of the apprehended chainsaw as well as any participation/involvement nor
knowledge about the transaction re: the illegal cutting and slicing of the subject mango tree
through the aid of a chainsaw. On the other hand, Mr. Contreras admitted that he has a registered
chainsaw and presented its corresponding Certificate of Registration issued by the Palawan
Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) for verification. In addition, Mr. Contreras stated
that he knew that permit/s is/are needed for the cutting/slicing of wood or anything wherein the
chainsaw will be used. Mr. Contreras disclosed that he uses his chainsaw on slicing of lumber
sold to him on some occasion and clarified that said chainsaw is not being used for the cutting of
wood/trees other than coconut trees which his license covers or is intended for (Coco Lumber
Trading). Mr. Contreras added that he always secures the needed/required cutting and transport
permits from PCA.

Mr. Julius Salazar also attended the hearing to prove/support that Mr. Henry Contreras is
not present at the site of apprehension and that Mr. Contreras is at home when the apprehension
took place. Mr. Salazar mentioned that the hollow block machine/mixer he was working with is
in front of Mr. Contreras’ house wherein Mr. Salazar likewise resides. Mr. Salazar added that he
only learnt about the apprehension when the police together with the chainsaw operator arrived
at Mr. Contreras’ residence and asked for permit.

PMSg Rudy C. Azares clarified that when Mr. Rojelio Sanidad said that he has a
Certificate of Registration of Chainsaw which is in the possession of Mr. Henry Contreras
(alleged owner of the apprehended chainsaw), Mr. Azares’ team went to the house/residence of
Mr. Henry Contreras for validation. Accordingly, based from the claim of Mr. Sanidad, PMSg
Azares only asked for the copy of the COR which Mr. Contreras personally presented. Upon
scrutiny/review of the document, the description of the chainsaw in the COR did not match with
the apprehended chainsaw with detached metal seal which they also explained to Mr. Contreras.
PMSg Azares mentioned that they did not see the other chainsaw. PMSg Azares then remarked
that during that time, Mr. Contreras should have denied that he is the owner of the chainsaw and
shouldn’t have given them copy of the COR. PMSg Azares added that they decided to include
Mr. Contreras in the case as he and Mr. Sanidad were pinpointing at each other and that it seems
like Mr. Contreras was covering up for the operator (Mr. Sanidad) who also works for him.
Patrolman Larry P. Garcia, Jr. one of the apprehending officers also concurred with his Team
Leader, PMSg Azares’s statements.

Mr. Henry Contreras on the other hand, explained that PMSg Azares only inquired if he
has a registered chainsaw thus he presented the COR; however, PMSg Azares did not mention
that they had apprehended the chainsaw owned by Mr. Sanidad. Mr. Contreras added that his
registered chainsaw is also in his house. Meanwhile, Mr. Contreras also mentioned that the PNP
Maritime had told him that they had apprehended a chainsaw thus he stated that the chainsaw he
owned is registered and presented the corresponding COR as proof that his registered chainsaw
differs from the apprehended chainsaw which Mr. Sanidad was saying was his. Mr. Contreras
stated that he also mentioned/explained the situation to the apprehending team particularly when
they asked him for a copy of SUP as he did not secure one for he is not involved in the subject
transaction.

In response, Patrolman Garcia clarified that when they went to Mr. Contreras residence,
Mr. Sanidad himself pinpointed Mr. Contreras as the chainsaw owner thus when Mr. Contreras
showed the COR they are all together. PMSg Azares added that Mr. Sanidad clearly stated that
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the COR of the chainsaw was left at home thus they decided to go over Mr. Contreras’ residence
for verification. Mr. Sanidad then pinpointed Mr. Contreras and the latter presented the COR.

III. FINDINGS/EVALUATION

The cutting/sawing/slicing of the mango tree and the possession of wood products
(mango flitches) are not covered by appropriate DENR documents/permits; hence, a patent
violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as further amended. Moreover, the chainsaw used is likewise
not covered by appropriate documents/permits issued by the PCSD which is a violation of RA
9175 or Chainsaw Act of 2002.

In view of the facts presented, it was found out that there were sufficient and convincing
evidences to support the finding of probable cause to charge MR. ROJELIO B. SANIDAD and
MR. MARVIN V. DE PEDRO of violation of RA 9175 and Section 77 of PD 705 as further
amended by E.O. 277 and R.A. 7161.

In contrast, due to insufficient evidences, probable cause to charge the alleged owner of
chainsaw - MR. HENRY B. CONTRERAS cannot be established.

IV.  RECOMMENDATION

In view of the above findings and evaluation of the evidences on hand, it is recommended
that appropriate charges be filed against the above — mentioned offenders for violation of Section
77 of PD 705 as further amended by E.O. 277 and R.A. 7161.

In addition, it is also recommended that the matter be referred to PCSD relative to the
violation of RA 9175 for their further investigation/adjudication and filing of case against the
above-mentioned offenders.

V. DOCUMENTARY ATTACHMENTS

Copy of Certificate of Registration of chainsaw of Mr. Henry B. Contreras
Endorsement from PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez, PNCO-In-Charge, o SOU, PNP-
MG Balabac SBU/Rio Tuba Detachment dated February 16, 2022 and its attachments
8. CENRO Inspection Report dated February 15, 2022 re: Scaling of Apprehended
Mango Flitches and its attachments

9. Request from PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez, PNCO-In-Charge, 2™ SOU, PNP-MG
Balabac SBU/Rio Tuba Detachment dated February 3, 2022 for detailed
scaling/valuation of apprehended items

1. Transcript of Administrative Hearing

2. Attendance during the Administrative Hearing
3. Notices of Hearing

4. Spot Report

5. Seizure Receipt/Order

6.

7

For her information and further evaluation/instruction.
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Rept__ e Philippines
Departmetit of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

TRANSCRIPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
(Katitikan ng Pagdinig Administratibo)

Katitikan ng ginawang paglilitis sa pagkakahuli/pagkakasamsam/pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit ng
Chainsaw STIHL 070 (with serial number R050463793) at dalawan (2) pirasong tablon “flitches” na Manga sa
Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan noong ika-25 ng Enero 2022.

Mga Dumalo Katungkulan/Tanggapan/Tirahan

1. Julius Salazar Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

2. Rogelio B. Sanidad Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

3. Henry B. Contreras Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

4. Marvin V. De Pedro Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

5. PMSg Rudy C. Azares 2™ SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment

6. Pat Larry P. Garcia Jr. 2" SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment

7. Conrado M. Corpuz Hearing Officer, OIC CENRO, DENR-CENRO Brooke’s Point
8. April Anne T. Graciano tForest Ranger, DENR — CENRO Brooke’s Point

Paunawa: Bago pormal na pinasimulan ang pagdinig ay isang maikling panalangin muna ang isinagawa kasunod
ang pagbanggit / pagtawag sa pangalan ng mga dumalo.

Hearing Officer: Magandang umaga po sa inyo, pinatawag namin ngayong umaga itong pagdinig ng dahil sa
nakumpiskang Isang (1) yunit ng chainsaw Stihl 070 na may serial number 50463793 at dalawang (2) kahoy o
tablon na manga sa isinagawang operasyon ng 2* SOU ~ MG Rio Tuba Detachment noong Enero 26, 2022 sa
Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan. Ayon po dito sa mga report na isinumite ng PNP Maritime
Group ang nabanggit na mga tao na sinasabing nahuli sa akto sa pagtitistis na nabanggit na kahoy ay sina Rogelio
Bostria Sanidad, 55 years old, Marvin Villano De Pedro, 32 years old na pawang nakatira sa Barangay Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan at ang nababanggit dito na nagmamay-ari ng chainsaw ay si Ginoong Henry Contreras. Bago
po natin ipagpatuloy yung usapin o pagdinig ngayong umaga, gusto ko lang ipabatid sa inyo na ayon po sa ating
bagong saligang batas, kayo po ay may karapatan na kumuha ng inyong sariling abogado o legal counsel na maaari
niyong dalhin dito para kayo ay alalayan na sumagot sa aking magiging katanungan sa inyo mamaya kaya kung
sabihin niyo na kailangan niyo ng abogado, ipagpapaliban natin ngayon at bibigyan ko kayo ng pagkakataon na
humanap ng inyong sariling abogado at i-rereschedule natin yung pag-uusap. Kaya kung sabihin naman ninyo na
hindi niyo na kailangan ng abogado, itutuloy po natin yung ating pag-uusap kaya ang tanong ko po Mr. Rojelio
B. Sanidad, kailangan niyo pa ba ng abogado ngayong umaga?

Rogelio B. Sanidad: Hindi na.

Hearing Officer: Si Mr. Marvin De Pedre, kailangan mo pa ba ng abogado?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Hindi na po.

Hearing Officer: Kayo po Mr. Henry Contreras, kailangan niyo pa ba ng abogado?

Henry B. Contreras: Sa ngayon po hindi na po.

Hearing Officer: Ituloy natin ang pag-uusap, bagamat ang apprehending team ay pinadalhan namin ng
imbetasyon ngayong umaga pero hindi sila nakadalo, pero nakapagsumite na po sila ng kanilang affidavit at
babasahin ko sa inyo para marinig ninyo ang nilalaman po nito. (Reading of Affidavit of Patrolman Larry Garcia
Jr.) at mayroon pa din poi sang salaysay dito ni PMSg Rudy Azares na kung babasahin ay halos pareho din yung
nilalaman ng kanilang statement. Nandito na po kararating lang yung mga apprehending team ang PNP — Maritime
Group, kay PMSg Rudy Azares at kay Patrolman Larry Garcia Jr., mayroon pa po ba kayong idagdag sa mga
statement ninyo?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Wala na po.

Hearing Officer: Kayo po Patrolman Larry Garcia, mayroon pa po ba kayong idadagdag?

Pat Larry P. Garcia Jr.: Wala na rin po.
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Hearing Officer: Ang uunahin icop 0 ay si Mr. Rojelio B. Sanidad, for record purposes pakibanggit ang iyong
buong pangalan, edad, trabaho, saan nakatira at iba pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Rogelio B. Sanidad: Ako po si Rojelio B. Sanidad Bostia, nakatira sa Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan, 67
taong gulang.

Hearing Officer: Kailan kayo ipinanganak?

Rogelio B. Sanidad: 1959 po siguro hindi ko na po matandaan.

Hearing Officer: Anong trabaho po?

Rogelio B. Sanidad: Ang trabaho kop o ay nag-titistis lang ng coco lumber.

Hearing Officer: Naalala po ba ninyo kung saan kayo ng humigit kumulang alas dose ng tanghali noong January
25, 20227

Rogelio B. Sanidad: Yun na po yung pagkahuli namin noong araw na yun.

Hearing Officer: Bakit po kayo hinuli?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Dahil po doon sa pinutol na tinumba na po kasi ng palakol yung manga na yun, nakiusap po
kasi sa akin yung tao na kung puwede tayuan nila ng bahay, kung puwede pakitistis po daw kasi sayang din
gagamitin din daw nila sa bahay nila yun po ang pagkasabi sa akin naawa po ako kaya tinistis ko po, para sabi ko
makatulong din ako kaya doon na po kami nahuli. Pero pinutol na po ng palakol yun.

Hearing Officer: Sino ang may-ari na binabanggit ninyo ng kahoy na yun?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Si Marvin De Pedro po.

Hearing Officer: Ano po ang naging usapan ninyo doon sa pagputol ng kahoy o pagtistis?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Ang sabi niya po sa akin pakitistis ko lang daw kasi patayuan nga nila ng bahay. Tinumba
na rin yan ng palakol bago ko pinuntahan yun po ang usapan namin doon.

Hearing Officer: Magkano po yung serbisyo o yung pagtistis ng kahoy na babayaran sa inyo?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Ang usapan namin po dose and board feet.

Hearing Officer: Tinanong o hinanapan ninyo ba siya ng permit yung kahoy na tinistis niyo?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Sinabihan kop o siya ang sabi niya mayroon daw po siya sa barangay.
Hearing Officer: Ipinakita ba niya sa inyo yung permit o certification ng Barangay?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Hindi na po basta sabi niya naiwan sa bahay nila.

Hearing Officer: Sino po ang kasama ninyo na nagtistis ng kahoy?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Kami rin dalawa din po ni Marvin, siya na rin po ang nag-helper.
Hearing Officer: Bukod kay Marvin De Pedro sino pa bang ibang kasama ninyo doon?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Dalawa lang po kami.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin noong hinuli o nadatnan po kayo ng PNP Maritime, dalawa lang kayo ni Mr. Marvin
De Pedro?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Opo, bago nagdatingan yung mga tao nandoon na sila.
Hearing Officer: Anong kahoy itong tinistis niyo?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Mangga po.

Hearing Officer: Yung chainsaw na ginamit ninyo kanino?
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Rojelio B Sanidad: Sa akin po.
Hearing Officer: Meron ba kayong katibayan na ang chainsaw ay pagmamay-ari ninyo?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala po, basta yung sa akin po yung chainsaw na yun ang ginagamit-gamit ko magtistis ng
coco lumber.

Hearing Officer: Kahit na anong papel na masasabi niyong pag-aari niyo yung chainsaw wala kayong hawak?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala po.

Hearing Officer: Saan niyo nabili ito?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Doon lang din po sa amin.

Hearing Officer: Gaano na katagal yung chainsaw na hawak ninyo?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Hindi pa rin po nagtagal kasi sira po yun noong binili ko ng sampung libo tapos inayus-ayos
ko lang para may panghanap buhay.

Hearing Officer: Kadalasan saan ginagamit itong chainsaw na ito?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Doon lang po sa coco lumber, hindi naman ako nagtistis ng ibang kahoy, yun lang po noong
oras na yun sa manga na tinumba ng palakol, kasi hindi rin ako magtistis kung sa bundok kasi alam ko rin na

bawal, kaya sa manga nagpayag ako magtistis kasi tinumba na ng palakol.

Hearing Officer: Sinasabi mo na pag-aari mo yung chainsaw, ibig sabihin nito kung wala kayong dokumentong
hawak, wala rin itong PCSD permit, clearance o registration?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala po.

Hearing Officer: Ayon po dito sa report ng apprehending officers na di umanoy ang nabanggit na chainsaw ay
pagmamay-ari ni Ginoong Henry Contreras anong masasabi mo dito?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Nabigla lang po ako kasi yung chainsaw niyang may rehistro ako ang gumagamit. Nagkataon
na chainsaw ko ang ginamit noong araw na yun, nabigla po kami dahil sa takot na din kaya nabanggit ko lang po

yun.

Hearing Officer: Nabanggit mo na si Mr. Contreras yung nagmamay-ari, yung chainsaw na nakumpiska yun po
ba ang gusto niyong sabihin?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Opo, pero ang totoo akin po ang chainsaw.

Hearing Officer: Bukod doon sa chainsaw mo, mayroon ka pa bang ibang chainsaw na hawak na chainsaw ni
Mr. Contreras?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala na po, yung chainsaw niya po na rehistrado yun po ang hawak-hawak ko na nagtitistis
minsan.

Hearing Officer: Sa ngayon po saan yung chainsaw ni Mr. Contreras?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Doon po sa kanila.

Hearing Officer: Wala sa posisyon niyo noong oras na yun?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Basta nandoon po sa kanila yung reshistradong chainsaw.

Hearing Officer: Sinasabi rin po ninyo ngayon sa akin na yung pagtistis niyo ng kahoy ay walang permit?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Meron po yung sa Barangay.

Hearing Officer: Mayroon ba kayong permit galing sa DENR o sa anumang ahensiya ng gobyerno?

Raojelio B. Sanidad: Wala po.
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Hearing. Officer: Bilang matagal nang chainsaw operator o nagmamay-ari ng isang chainsaw alam po ba ninyo
na-kailangan ng permit bago kayo magtistis ng kahoy?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Hindi ko po alam sir, ang sa akin po binili ko lang yung chainsaw na yun pang sarili lang.
Hearing Officer: Pero alam mo rin ba na ang pagtataglay o possession ng isang chainsaw ay labag din sa batas?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Alam ko rin po, hindi ko naman po pinang-iillegal, pangsarili ko lang naman po.

Hearing Officer: Binabanggit mo rin kanina sa akin na yung chainsaw na yun ay madalas mong gamitin sa coco
lumber?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Sa coco lumber niya po (Mr. Contreras).
Hearing Officer: Yun bang coco lumber na tinitistis mo may permit?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Opo sa kanya po.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin alam mo na ang pagtitistis ng amumang klaseng kahoy mapa-kahoy gubat man o
coco lumber ay kailangan ng permit?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Opo.
Hearing Officer: Alam po ninyo?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Alam ko rin po, kaya sa kanya lang ako nagtitistis ng coco lumber dahil siya lang po ang
may hawak ng coco lumber sa Rio Tuba.

Hearing Officer: Yun po bang pagtistis mo ng kahoy ay binayaran ka ni Mr. Martin De Pedro?
Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala pa po dahil hindi naman namin tinapos yun.
Hearing Officer: Noong nahuli na kayo ng PNP Maritime Group ano ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Dinala na nila kami sa opisina nila, tapos pinapirma-pirmahan na nila sa amin yung papel
tapos nilitratuhan nila kami.

Hearing Officer: Pagkatapos po ano pang ang sumunod na nangyari?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Pumunta kami doon sa Barangay ng Ocayan.

Hearing Officer: Anong ginawa niyo sa Barangay ng Ocayan?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Mayroon po silang binigay doon na Xerox copy dahil sa kahoy sa tinistis namin.
Hearing Officer: Sa ngayon po saan na yung kahoy?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Nandoon pa po hindi pa rin natistis hindi namin tinuloy kasi nahuli na kami.
Hearing Officer: Wala ba kayong natistis na ilang piraso o nakuha?

Rojelio B. Sanidad: Wala pa po kahit isang piraso wala pa.

Hearing Officer: Sunod ko si Marvin De Pedro. For record purposes pakibanggit ang iyong buong pangalan,
edad, trabaho, saan nakatira at iba pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Marvin V. De Pedro: Ako po si Marvin De Pedro, 32 years old, nakatira sa Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza,
Palawan, tricycle driver po.

Hearing Officer: Ikaw ba yung tinutukoy ng apprehending team na isa sa nahuli noong Januaray 25, 20227
Marvin V. De Pedro: Opo sir.
Hearing Officer: Bakit ka hinuli?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Dahil sa kahoy sir sa manga.
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Hearing Officer: Anong dahilan?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Walang permit po.

Hearing Officer: Sino yung kasama mo noong nahuli kayo ng araw na yun?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Kami lang po.

Hearing Officer: Anong ginagawa niyo ng oras na yun, bakit kayo nahuli?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Nagtitistis po, pinutol lang po yun ng palakol bago pinatistis ko lang sa kanila.
Hearing Officer: Anong klaseng kahoy ito?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Manga po sir.

Hearing Officer: Kanino yung manga na yun?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Sa amin din po.

Hearing Officer: Yun bang lupa na pinagputulan ninyo ay titulado?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Deed of Sale lang po.

Hearing Officer: Anong dahilan bakit mo pinutol o tinumba yung kahoy na pinatistis mo?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Sa tabi po kasi yun ng bahay sir, bago yung bahay na yun nahulugan ng sanga ng manga,
kaya pinatumba na yung manga na yun sir para ipatayo sa may nasira na bahay.

Hearing Officer: Kayo ba mismo na putol o tumumba ng kahoy?
Marvin V. De Pedro: Kami rin po.

Hearing Officer: Sino ang nakausap mo magchainsaw?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Sila po. (Rojelio B. Sanidad).

Hearing Officer: Bakit kailangan mo ipatistis yung kahoy?
Marvin V, De Pedro: Ipangbahay lang sana sir.

Hearing Officer: May permit ba yung pagptuol ng kahoy?
Marvin V. De Pedro: Yung kahoy sir walang permit sir.

Hearing Officer: Binabanggit ni Mr. Sanidad na binabanggit mo raw sa kanya na mayroon itong Barangay
Certification.

Marvin V. De Pedro: Wala po akong nabanggit sir sa kanya.

Hearing Officer: Sinasabi mo sa akin na itong kahoy na pinatistis mo ay walang kaukulang dokumento?
Marvin V. De Pedro: Yes sir.

Hearing Officer: Magkano ang bayad mo sa pagpapatistis?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Dose po sir.

Hearing Officer: Gaano mo na siya katagal na kakilala na mayroon siyang hawak na chainsaw?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Yun lang sir kasi ang kilala ko si Uncle Henry, yung may-ari ng chainsaw na may permit,
kala ko yung gamit niya na chainsaw ay may permit din.

Hearing Officer: Hindi mo na tinanong kung yung gamit ba niya na chainsaw ay may permit?
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Marvin V. De Pedro: Pagkakaalam ko kasi sir yung kay uncle henry ang ginamit, yun pala sa kanya.
Ht;aring Officer: Pagkatapos na nahuli kayo ng mga apprehending team, ano yung sumunod na nangyari?
Marvin V. De Pedro: Dinala po kami sa opisina ng PNP-Maritime.

Hearing Officer: Anong ginawa sa inyo doon?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Pinapirma lang po kami at pinituran, pagkatapos sir pinauwi na rin kami kasi gabi na alas
siete na kami nahatid sa Ocayan.

Hearing Officer: Alam mo ba na ang pagpuputol ng mga kahoy ay kailangan ng permit o kailangan muna kumuha
ng permit bago putulin o tistisin?

Marvin V. De Pedro: Hindi ko alam sir na yung manga pala ay may permit na kinukuha.

Hearing Officer: Wala na akong maitatanong kung mayroon ka pa rin gustong sabihin o idagdag sa una mong
sinalaysay na sayo ang pagkakataon.

Marvin V., De Pedro: Wala na sir.

Hearing Officer: Kay Mr. Contreras pakilahad ang iyong buong pangalan, edad, trabaho, saan nakatira at iba
pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Henry B. Contreras: Ako po si Henry Contreras, limamput walong taong gulang, naninirahan sa Barangay Rio

Tuba, magsasaka sa Barangay Ocayan.

Hearing Officer: Base po dito sa report na isinumite sa amin kayo po yung nababanggit na nagmamay-ari na
isang chainsaw na na-apprehend noong January 25, 2022 na may serial number R050463793, totoo po ba ito?

Henry B. Contreras: Wala po akng kinalaman diyan, hindi po sa akin yan yung nahuli nilang chainsaw magkaiba
po sa serial number ng chainsaw ko, hindi ko po alam yung transaksyon na yan,

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin mayroon kayong ibang chainsaw?

Henry B. Contreras: Mayroon po akong chainsaw rehistrado.

Hearing Officer: Saan po ito nakarehistro?

Henry B. Contreras: Sa PCSD po.

Hearing Officer: Dala po ba ninyo yung dokumento para ma-verify natin yung nilalaman.
Henry B. Contreras: Mayroon po iba po yung serial number.

Hearing Officer: (Reading of Certificate of Registration from PCSD) Itong chainsaw na nahuli ay sinasabi mong
hindi mo pagmamay-ari?

Henry B. Contreras: Hindi po.
Hearing Officer: Sa pagkakaalam mo bakit kayo ang itinuturo ni Mr. Sanidad noong time na na-apprehend ito?

Henry B. Contreras: Ayon sa sinabi niya kanina natakot lang daw siya sinabi niyang sa akin baka raw siya
makalusot dahil yung sa aking chainsaw rehistrado yun ang pagkasabi niya.

Hearing Officer: Yun lang ang dahilan kung bakit nadamay ka dito?

Henry B. Contreras: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Noong January 25, 2022 nasaan po ba kayo?

Henry B. Contreras: Nasa bahay po mayroon akong testigo dala-dala ko.

Hearing Officer: Hindi k aba pumunta sa pinangyarihan kung saan nakuha yung chainsaw?

Henry B. Contreras: Wala po ako diyan.
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Hearing Officer: Gaano mo na katagal naging operator si Mr. Sanidad?

Henry B. Contreras: Mga isang taon na rin po siguro.

Hearing Officer: Alam mo rin ba na mayroon siyang sariling chainsaw?

Henry B. Contreras: Alam ko rin po.

Hearing Officer: Ang pagkakaalam mo anong chainsaw ito at rehistrado ba ito?

Henry B. Contreras: Hindi po rehistrado yung chainsaw niya, STIHL 070 din po.

Hearing Officer: Ito ba ay ginagamit din doon sa mga pinapaputol mo na kahoy yung chainsaw na pagmamay-
ari ni Mr. Sanidad?

Henry B. Contreras: Hindi po, pagnagpapaputol ako yung talagang sa akin yung ginagamit ko.

Hearing Officer: Yung pagpuputol ng kahoy o anumang gagamitan ng chainsaw alam niyo po ba ito ay
nangangailangan din ng permit?

Henry B. Contreras: Opo alam ko po.

Hearing Officer: Gaano na po ito kadalas ito na ginagamit ninyo sa pagputol ng kahoy?

Henry B. Contreras: Pag mayroon nagbebenta sa akin, hindi ko po pinuputol ng kahoy yan kasi nasa niyog lang
yung lisensya ko Coco Lumber Trading, kinukunan ko talaga ng cutting permit yan at transport permit pag ako
nagpaputol.

Hearing Officer: Saan po kayo kumukuha ng permit?

Henry B. Contreras: Sa PCA po.

Hearing Officer: Wala na akong maitatanong kung mayroon ka pa rin gustong sabihin o idagdag sa una mong
isinalaysay na sayo ang pagkakataon.

Henry B. Contreras: Magandang umaga uli, yung chainsaw na sinasabi na yan na nahuli hindi po talaga sa akin,
wala po akong kinalaman sa transaksyon na at noong nahuli yan wala po ako diyan nasa bahay po ako niyan, yun
lang po.

Hearing Officer: Sir Julius Salazar magbibigay ka ng statement. Pakibanggit ang iyong buong pangalan, edad,
trabaho, saan nakatira at iba pang bagay na maaaring pagkakilanlan sa iyong pagkatao.

Julius Salazar: Ako po si Julius Salazar, nakatira sa Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan, edad 30 years old
ang trabaho ko po ay Hallow block operator machine.

Hearing Officer: Ikaw ay hindi nakasama sa imbitasyon na pinadalhan namin ngayong umaga para sa pagdinig,
bakit ka ngayon dumalo ikaw ba ay magbibigay ng isang pahayag o statement?

Julius Salazar: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Anong nalalaman mo patungkol dito sa pagkahuli ng chainsaw at kahoy?

Julius Salazar: Wala po akong kinalaman sa pangyayari yan ang sasabihin ko lang po na nagpapatunay lang po
na si Henry Contreras ay wala po sa transaksiyon nila kung saan nahuli ang chainsaw at siya po ay nandoon lang
sa kanyang bahay yun lang po.

Hearing Officer: Paano mo nalaman na wala siyang kaugnayan dito nagimbestiga ka o nagtanong tanong ka ba?

Julius Salazar: Hindi naman po ako nagtanong ang totoo po talaga nasa bahay lang po siya, kasi po yung hallow
block machine nandoon lang po sa harap ng bahay niya at nandoon po kami gumagawa.

Hearing Officer: Pinapatunayan mo sa akin ngayon na si Mr. Contreras ay wala doon sa area?
Julius Salazar: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Ibig sabihin maghapon ka ba na nandoon sa bahay nila at nakita mo si Mr. Contreras?
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Julius Salazar: Opo. Dahil doon din ako nakatira sa kanila.

Hearing Officer: Nalaman mo ba na mayroon nahuling kahoy ng oras na yun?

Julius Salazar: Noong dumating po yung mga police sa bahay nabigla po kami, doon ko po nalaman na may
nahuli, dumating po yung service ng mga police tapos kasama po nila yung chainsaw operator tapos pinuntahan
po nila si Uncle Henry Contreras hinanapan po nila ng permit tapos hindi ko na po alam yung sumunod na
pangyayari.

Hearing Officer: Mayroon ka pa bang gustong sabihin o idagdag?

Julius Salazar: Wala na po.

Hearing Officer: Sir Rudy Azares, balikan ko po kayo since binasa ko lang itong statement niyo, baka mayroon
pa kayong gustong linawin sa mga sinabi po nila.

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Noong nahuli po namin sila si Rojelio Sanidad yung operator ang sabi niya mayroon
daw siyang certificate of registration ng chainsaw, kaya pumunta kami sa bahay ni Henry Baladjay Contreras,
pinakita naman ng may-ari ng chainsaw allegedly, doon pa lang kung talagang hindi siya yung may-ari doon pa
lang tinanggi niya na nagturuan sila kaya sinama namin siya sa kaso kasi siya ang sinasabing may-ari, hindi akma
yung chainsaw sa actual na nahuli namin at detached yung metal seal.

Hearing Officer: Ipinakita po ba sa inyo yung isang chainsaw?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Wala sir. Tto lang ang hininge ko (Certificate of Registration) kasi ang sabi ni Rojelio
Sanidad naandoon daw kay Henry Contreras yung COR.

Hearing Officer: Kaya po kayo pumunta sa bahay nila para i-validate?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Opo para i-validate, doon pa lang sana hindi niya na binigay sa amin ito (Certificate of
Registration) kaya sinama namin siya sa kaso, parang pinagtakpan ng may-ari yung kanyang operator na tao niya
rin.

Hearing Officer: Nandoon naman po si Mr. Contreras yung time na yun?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Opo nandoon naman po.

Hearing Officer: Siya po ba mismo ang nag-abot ng dokumento?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Siya po sir.

Hearing Officer: Pinaliwanag niyo ba sa kanya na hindi akma yung serial number sa hinuli ninyo?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Mayroon pa po ba kayong idagdag sir?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Wala na po.

Hearing Officer: Kay sir Larry Garcia?

Pat Larry P. Garcia Jr.: Sir ganun din po sa statement ng team leader ko, pagtapos po namin silang mahuli
tinanong namin si Sir Rojelio Sanidad, sinabi niya rin po na si Henry Contreras po ang may-ari, kaya kasama po
kami pumunta sa bahay nila, tapos si Mr. Contreras po mismo ang nag-abot sa akin ng Certificate of Registration,
noong tiningnan na po namin pinag-compare na po namin sa mismong chainsaw tapos sa serial number sa COR
hindi po nagtugma kahit po yung detached metal seal hindi rin akma doon sa binigay nilang papel.

Henry B. Contreras: Sir pwede po ba ako magsalita?

Hearing Officer: Sige po sir.

Henry B. Contreras: Sir noong pumunta po kasi kayo doon, nagtanong lang kayo sa akin “meron ka bang
chainsaw na nakarehistro™ kaya ko po pinakita yun, hindi niyo naman sinabi na na yung kay sanidad nahuli niyo.

Nandoon naman yung chainsaw ko sa bahay na magkaiba po talaga yung serial number kaya pinakita ko sa inyo
na mayroon akong sariling chainsaw.

Page 8 of 9



Hearing Officer: Mr. Contreras, noong pumunta po yung PNP sa inyo sinabi nila na may hinuli?
Henry B. Contreras: Opo pero ang sabi ko yung chainsaw ko nakarehistro.
Hearing Officer: Bakit ang papel na yan ang pinapakita mo sa kanila ang nahuli naman nila ay iba.

Henry B. Contreras: Kasi po sinasabi po ni Sanidad na sa akin, kaya pinakita ko po yan na hindi yan ang chainsaw
ko na nakarehistro sa akin.

Hearing Officer: Binanggit mo sa apprehending team na ganun ang nangyari?

Henry B. Contreras: Opo, yung hinahanap po yung SUP sabi ko wala po kasi hindi ako kumuha ng SUP Dahil
wala akong transaction diyan kasi yung sa akin nakarehistro.

Hearing Officer: Sir, for clarification sa sinabi ni Mr. Contreras.

Pat Larry P. Garcia Jr.: Pagpunta po kasi namin kasama rin po namin si Mr. Sanidad siya po mismo ang nagturo
kay sir Contreras na yun po ang may-ari kaya nagpakita po siya ng COR magkakasama po kami.

Hearing Officer: Kaya kayo dinala doon at sinabi na ang nagmamay-ari ng nahuli niyong chainsaw ay
pagmamay-ari ni Mr. Contreras.

Pat Larry P. Garcia Jr.: Yes sir.

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Sir idagdag ko sa salaysay malinaw niya sinabi noong tinanong kung mayroon silang
COR ang sabi naiwan sa bahay, sabi ko pupuntahan natin gusto namin makita kung updated, pagdating doon
nagpakilala kami Police at siya ang tinuturo, binigay niya yung COR.

Hearing Officer: Noong pagkahuli ba ninyo anong sinabi niya na pagmamay-ari ni Mr. Contreras sinabi ba agad
ni Sanidad?

PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Sinabi po.
Hearing Officer: Wala na akong maitanong kung mayroon pa rin kayong gustong sabihin?
PMSg Rudy C. Azares: Wala na sir.

Hearing Officer: Salamat po doon ko na po tinatapos yung pagdinig natin ngayong umaga, maraming salamat po
sa inyong pagdalo.

The Hearing ended at around 9:30 AM (March 25, 2022)

I hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Attested by:

CONRADO/MI. CORPUZ
CENRO
(Hearing/ Officer)
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan - 5305

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING RE: APPREHENSION OF ONE (1) UNIT CHAINSAW STIHL 070HP WITH SERIAL NUMBER R050463793 AND DETACHED

METAL SEAL WITH TWO (2) PIECES MANGA FLITCHES (196 BOARD FEET) AT SITIO TAGPISA, BARANGAY OCAYAN, BATARAZA, PALAWAN

DENR CENRO Brooke's Point Compound

March 25, 2022 9:00 AM
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

March 14, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

PEMS RICHARD P. RODRIGUEZ

PNCO-In-Charge

2" SOU-PNP-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment
So. Buligay, Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir;

This pertains to the apprehended of one (1) unit chainsaw STIHL 070hp with serial
number R050463793 and detached metal seal with two (2) pieces Manga flitches (196 board
feet) apprehended by 2™ SOU, PNP-MG, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment last January 25,
2022 at Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

Pursuant to Section 7 of DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Rules for Administrative
Adjudication of illegal forest products and the machinery, equipment, tools and conveyances
used in connection therewith, you are hereby requested to attend the administrative confiscation

proceedings to be held at DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan on March 25, 2022 at nine
o’clock in the morning (09:00 AM).

We trust that you are properly informed.

Thank you.

Very truly yoirs,

CONRAD . CORPUZ
CENRO

e
T

:
AT vl

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

Dac. Ref. No.: 2022-0823



kw)vivy oY

Republic of the Philippines
8 Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

R TR A A T

Ika-14 ng Marso 2022
PABATID NG PAGDINIG

G. HENRY BALADJAY CONTRERAS
Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

G1inoo:

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit ng Chainsaw STIHL
070 (with serial number R050463793 and detached metal seal) at dalawan (2) pirasong tablon
“flitches” na Manga sa isinagawang operasyon ng 2" SOU-MG -Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba

Detachment noong ika-25 ng Enero 2022 sa Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza,
Palawan.

Kaugnay nito kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo sa gagawing pagdinig na
gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa ika-25 ng Marso 2022 sa ganap na
ika-9:00 ng umaga upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag at maglahad ng kadahilanan kung
bakit ang nasabing nahuling Chainsaw at kahoy ay hindi dapat kumpiskahin at gawing
permanenteng pag-aari ng gobyerno. Kayo rin po ay pinapayuhan na magdala ng ano mang
dokumento na inyong taglay para sa nasabing usapin. Ang hindi po ninyo pagdalo sa nasabing
pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong karapatan na madinig ang
inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na nasa aming pangangalaga ay gagawin naming basehan
upang kayo ay masampahan ng kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section 77 ng PD 705 na
sinusugan ng E.O 277 at RA 9175 o Chainsaw Act of 2002,

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya.

Maraming salamat po.

TYERIE. “ﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁ’%‘“ Lubos na gurragalang,

fof i
INTE MAR 1.4 2007
'ﬁ ] Q032 - 08 25T CONRAIRO|M. CORPUZ
e HNRO
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B. v ag
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M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

Doc. Ref. No.:

2022-0823
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Ika-14 ng Marso 2022
PABATID NG PAGDINIG

G. ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD
G. MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO
Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Mga Ginoo:

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit ng Chainsaw STIHL
070 (with serial number R050463793) at dalawan (2) pirasong tablon “flitches” na Manga sa
isinagawang operasyon ng 2™ SOU-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment noong ika-25 ng
Enero 2022 sa Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

Alinsunod sa itinatadhana ng Section 7 ng DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Rules
Jor Administrative Adjudication of lllegal Forest Products and the machinery, equipment, tools
and conveyances used in connection therewith, kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo sa
gagawing pagdinig na gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa ika-25 ng
Marso 2022 sa ganap na ika-9:00 ng umaga upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag at
maglahad ng kadahilanan kung bakit ang nasabing nahuling Chainsaw at kahoy ay hindi dapat
kumpiskahin at gawing permanenteng pag-aari ng gobyerno. Kayo rin po ay pinapayuhan na
magdala ng ano mang dokumento na inyong taglay para sa nasabing usapin, Ang hindi po ninyo
pagdalo sa nasabing pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong
karapatan na madinig ang inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na nasa aming pangangalaga ay
gagawin naming basehan upang kayo ay masampahan ng kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section
77 ng PD 705 na sinusugan ng E.O 277 at RA 9175 o Chainsaw Act of 2002.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya.

Maraming salamat po.

Lub m la % v
ubos na gumpgalang TLQC_Q'M (9‘/

A CRARE
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B8 Gy,

L e CONRA . CORPUZ
MAR 14 202070 oo

e

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Ika-01 ng Marso 2022

PABATID NG PAGDINIG

G. HENRY BALADJAY CONTRERAS
Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Ginoo:

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit ng Chainsaw STIHL
070 (with serial number R050463793 and detached metal seal) at dalawan (2) pirasong tablon
“flitches” na Manga sa isinagawang operasyon ng 2™ SOU-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba
Detachment noong ika-25 ng Enero 2021 sa Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza,
Palawan.

Kaugnay nito kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo sa gagawing pagdinig na
gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa ika-14 ng Marso 2022 sa ganap na
ika-2:00 ng hapon upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag at maglahad ng kadahilanan kung
bakit ang nasabing nahuling Chainsaw at kahoy ay hindi dapat kumpiskahin at gawing
permanenteng pag-aari ng gobyerno. Kayo rin po ay pinapayuhan na magdala ng ano mang
dokumento na inyong taglay para sa nasabing usapin. Ang hindi po ninyo pagdalo sa nasabing
pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong karapatan na madinig ang
inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na nasa aming pangangalaga ay gagawin naming basehan
upang kayo ay masampahan ng kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section 77 ng PD 705 na
sinusugan ng E.O 277 at RA 9175 o Chainsaw Act of 2002.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya.

Maraming salamat po.

M. CORPUZ
'TENRO

2y T
WL/ A0 6717

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

Dec. Ref. No.: 2022-0823
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Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Ika-01 ng Marso 2022
PABATID NG PAGDINIG

G. ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD
G. MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO
Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Mga Ginoo:

Ito po ay may kaugnayan sa pagkakakumpiska ng isang (1) yunit ng Chainsaw STIHL
070 (with serial number R050463793) at dalawan (2) pirasong tablon “flitches” na Manga sa
isinagawang operasyon ng 2"¢ SOU-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba Detachment noong ika-25 ng
Enero 2021 sa Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

Alinsunod sa itinatadhana ng Section 7 ng DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Rules
Sfor Administrative Adjudication of lllegal Forest Products and the machinery, equipment, tools
and conveyances used in connection therewith, kayo po ay aming iniimbitahan na dumalo sa
gagawing pagdinig na gaganapin sa opisina ng DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point sa ika-14 ng
Marso 2022 sa ganap na ika-2:00 ng hapon upang magbigay salaysay, magpaliwanag at
maglahad ng kadahilanan kung bakit ang nasabing nahuling Chainsaw at kahoy ay hindi dapat
kumpiskahin at gawing permanenteng pag-aari ng gobyerno. Kayo rin po ay pinapayuhan na
magdala ng ano mang dokumento na inyong taglay para sa nasabing usapin. Ang hindi po ninyo
pagdalo sa nasabing pagdinig ay mangangahulugan na inyo pong ipinapaubaya ang inyong
karapatan na madinig ang inyong panig at ang mga ebidensya na nasa aming pangangalaga ay
gagawin naming basehan upang kayo ay masampahan ng kaukulang kaso sa paglabag sa Section
77 ng PD 705 na sinusugan ng E.O 277 at RA 9175 o Chainsaw Act of 2002.

Kami po ay lubos na umaasa na nabigyan kayo ng wasto at maayos na
impormasyon/paanyaya.
Maraming salamat po.

Lubos na gumagalang,

nENR-CENRD

CONRAD . CORPUZ
& O

s

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8961
Email: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

Dac. Ref. No.: 2022-0823
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU

FROM

SUBJECT

February 28, 2022

The OIC, Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila

The OIC, Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SPOT REPORT ON THE APPREHENSION OF ONE (1) UNIT
CHAINSAW STIHL 070 WITH SERIAL NUMBER
R050463793 AND TWO (2) PIECES MANGA FLITCHES AT
SITIO TAGPISA, BARANGAY OCAYAN, BATARAZA,
PALAWAN

; Respectfully submitting a spot report of the apprehension stated above with the following

ihformation / facts to wit:

WHAT

WHERE

WHEN

WHO

Apprehension of one (1) unit chainsaw STIHL 070hp with serial
number R050463793 and detached metal seal with two (2) pieces
Manga flitches (196 board feet)

Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan
January 25, 2022 at around 12:47 in the morning
Apprehended suspect  Rojelio Bostria Sanidad
Marvin Villano De Pedro
Both resident of Barangay Rio Tuba,

Bataraza, Palawan

Apprehending 2" SOU-MG Rio Tuba Detachment
Officers Personnel

Doc. Ref. No.: 2022-0524



WHY : Violation of Sec.77 of P.D. 705 as further amended otherwise
known as Forestry Reform Code of the Philippines and RA 9175
otherwise known as Chainsaw Act of 2002.

HOW : The team of 2™ Special Operations Group - Maritime Group Rio
Tuba Detachment conducted Law Enforcement Operation that
resulted to the apprehension of one (1) unit chainsaw STIHL with
serial number R050463793 and two (2) pieces Mango flitches. The
apprehended Manga flitches were placed under the custody of
Barangay Captain Danilo S. Recla of Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza,
Palawan and the chainsaw was turned over to PCSD for temporary

safekeeping.

Attached herewith is the supporting documents submitted by the apprehending team
received by this office on February 3, 2022 for ready reference.

It is further informed that the result of administrative proceedings pursuant to DAO 97-32

will be submitted soonest.

For her information and record.

. TEMD. O
% ~enn. CEARD
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

CENRO BROOKE’S POINT

M. Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: PPAL-CBPT-S0O-2022B-0002

E-FMS No: 2022-175306-F36

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-
32 the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Item Source/ Species Species | Pieces | Volume/Unit | Estimated | Impounding Custodian
Origin | Grouping of fair Area
of Forest Measurement market
Products Value
i Sitio Barangay Punong
agpisa, Ocayan, Barangay
Flitches | Flitches Egcr:;lfﬁy Mango T(\év)o 196 bd. ft. e e Bataraza, Danilo S.
Bataraza;, Palawan Recla
Palawan
Minor Forest Products
; Unit of No. of | Estimated Fair Market J
g Measurement Units Value Cudtoran
N/A
Conveyance Involved
Type Make/ Model/ Year Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Estlmate{il EairMariet Custodian*
alue
N/A

*turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.

If Animal
Kind tity | Gender | Age (Adult/Y Col Custodi Estimated Faly
n Quantity ender ge (Adult/Young) olor ustodian Naiket Valie
N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market Value
With Serial Number
070 STIHL Chainsaw | One (1) ROSD463793 and Tumed over to PCSD $30,000.00
with detached metal
seal

Page 1 of 2




Implements Involved

Type

Quantity

Details

Custodian

Estimated Fair Market Value

N/A

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/
control/ownership of.

Name Address Civil Status | Age Participation Status of the Person
. : ) Released from custody of PNP
Roge} i SRt Single 35 Chainsaw Operator Maritime on the same day of
Sanidad Bataraza, Palawan y
apprehension/arrest
Marvin V. De Bgy. Rio Tuba, s Helper/Owner of Relea§ ?d fmcnsody of BNE
Married 32 . Maritime on the same day of
Pedro Bataraza, Palawan Mango Flitches :
apprehension/arrest
Henry B. Bgy. Rio Tuba, Alleged owner of
Contreras Bataraza, Palawan chainsaw

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.

SEIZURE
Date an'd Time Place of Seizure Seizing Officer Legal Basis for
of Seizure : — Seizure
Province City/ Barangay Sitio
Municipality
February 24 ; CENRO
: 3 ) " ; Poblacion, PD 705 as amended
2022/11:00 AM Palawan Brooke’s Point District I Cog(r)z:cgzz M. (DAO 97-32)
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place
Inspecting Officer
DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point/ M.
FR Rudy P. Miraflor February 24, 2022 11:00 AM Rodriguez St., Poblacion District 1,
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

After thorough evaluation of the Endorsement Report from PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez, PNCO-In-
Charge, 2" SOU, PNP-MG Balabac SBU/Rio Tuba Detachment dated February 16, 2022 and its attachments
including the Inspection Report from FR Rudy P. Miraflor et.al of Patrol Base III — Rio Tuba Monitoring
Station of CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan dated February 15, 2022 received February 24, 2022 re: Scaling
of Apprehended Mango Flitches and its enclosures and after examining personally one of the inspecting
officers, it was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing environmental laws and
regulations have been violated and that the offenders are probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized
and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 24" day of February 2022 at DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point, Pilawan.

CONRA

CE]

. CORPUZ
RO

SEIZURE|OFFICER
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Reput—=of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

SEIZURE RECEIPT

No. PPAL-CBPT-SR-2022B-0002

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. CENRO BP-2022-02-0002 are
administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 of DAO 97-32.

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Species No. of Pieces Dimension Volume (bd. ft./m’) Estimated
Value
Mango flitches 2 7x14x12 196 bd. ft P8,428.00
TOTAL 196 bd. ft P$8,428.00
Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:
NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF
PARTICIPATION
1. Rogelio B. Sanidad Bgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan Chainsaw Operator
2. Marvin V. De Pedro Bgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan Helper/Owner of Mango
Flitches
3. Henry B. Contreras Bgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan Alleged owner of chainsaw

B. CONVEYANCE

Name of Registration/Owner:

Address:

Type of Vehicle:

Model:

Engine/Motor Serial No.:
Chassis Serial No.:

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Certificate of Registration No.:

Estimated Fair Market Value:

N/A

N/A

Page 1 of 2



Repuk—mof the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
- gmmmms MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly describe the physical
appearance and condition of each items and estimate value.

One (1) unit chainsaw — 070 STIHL Chainsaw with Serial Number R050463793 and
detached metal seal with an estimated market value of £30,000.00.

The one (1) unit chainsaw used in the actual cutting/sawing of mango tree species (mango
flitches) was apprehended during the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by elements of 2"
SOU, PNP-MG Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment on January 25, 2022 at Sitio Tagpisa,
Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

The same item has been properly turned over to the Palawan Council for Sustainable
Development. Meanwhile, the apprehended two (2) pieces mango flitches were temporarily
stockpiled at Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan for safekeeping under the custody of Hon.
Danilo S. Recla — Punong Barangay.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) is now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized Seizing Officer, on my behalf, Punong
Barangay Danilo S. Recla of BLGU Ocayan, assume the possession and control for the custodial
legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation proceedings for their disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. PPAL-CBPT-SR-2022B-0002 this 24™ day of
February 2022 at DENR CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

CONRAD . CORPUZ
CENRO
Seizure [Officer

Page 2 of 2
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Republic of the Philippines

National Police Commission MABTEIME
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

2"d Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group

RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Sitio Marabaha Brgry RIO Tuba Bataraza, Palawan
SFFICE CF THE CENRO
BROOKE'@ H: h T '—*ALA‘-NAN
‘ E“:}%"\ - e
; U copmnd [M,? 5
e

February /4 , 2022

CN V’«u rﬁﬁfj

CONRADOMCORPUZ = ' '~
DMO/OIC-CENRO
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir:

This pertains to the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by the elements of 2"¢ SOU, PNP-
MG, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba, Detachment on January 25, 2022 at Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay
Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan with grid coordinate 8°33'48.3578"'N 117°26'21.01971” E, which
resulted to the successful apprehension of ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD, 55 y/old, single;
and MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO, 32 y/old, married, both male and resident of Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan were caught in actual slicing, cutting of freshly/ cut (Manga-
Manga Tree) with the aid of one (1) Unit of Chain Saw (STHIL) 070 owned by a certain
HENRY BALADJAY CONTRERAS (Owner) , legal age, resident of Barangay Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan with serial no. R050463793 and detached metal seal without pertinent
documents from Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) especially the Special
Use Permit, detached metal seal, and permit to cut/ possessed a tree from Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), which in Violation of Paragraph 4 Section 7 of
Republic Act no. 9175 also known as “Chain Saw Act of 2002” and Section 77 “Cutting,
Gathering and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of
Presidential Decree no. 705 also known as “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.

The undersigned respectfully endorse to your good office for administrative proceeding
for adjudication for Violation of Section 77 of P.D 705, “cutting, gathering and/or collecting
timber or other products without license” with the following evidences, facts and circumstances
committed as follows:

A. FACTS OF THE CASE

That on or about 12:47 AM of January 25, 2022, at along the vicinity of Sitio Tagpisa,
Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan with grid coordinate 8°33'48.3578”N 117°26'21.01971”
E with the jurisdiction of this honorable office, the above name persons did, then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously with intent to gain and in conspiracy with one another ,
were caught in actual slicing, cutting of freshly/ cut (Manga-Manga Tree) with the aid of one (1)
Unit of Chainsaw (STHIL) 070 with serial no. R050463793 and detached metal seal without
pertinent documents from Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) especially
the Special Use Permit, detached metal seal, and permit to cut/ possessed a tree from
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), which in Violation of Paragraph 4
Section 7 of Republic Act no. 9175 also known as “ Chainsaw Act of 2002” and Section 77
“Cutting, Gathering and/ or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of
Presidential Decree no. 705 also known as “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.



WITNESSES

1. PEMS Moh Imbran A Balun
2. PMSg Rudy C Azares

3. PSSg Edcel G Inoferio

4. Pat L'vern C Garzon

5. Pat Larry A Garcia Jr

Address: 2N SOU - MG, Rio Tuba Detachment, Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza,
Palawan

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE/EXHIBITS

Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ni PMSg Rudy C Azares
Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ni Pat L'vern C Garzon .-~
Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ni Pat Larry A Garcia Jr
Spot Report
Inspection/Apprehension Report
Inventory of confiscated or seized goods/items
Receipt of confiscated items
Booking mugshot and information sheets
Inventory of arrested living persons
10 Certificate of release of living persons
11. Certificate of Temporary Custody
12.Others to follow

00N OB ORI

B. The case will be presented by the undersigned and apprehending officers for
imposing administrative penalties to the above perpetrator.

~

PEMS Richgrd P Rgdriguez
PNCO-In-Charge

2MSOU, -MG Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment
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DETACHMENT, BRGY. RIO TUBA, BATARAZA, PAL ke Nl g (LT
2022, GANAP NA IKA- 4:30 NG HAPO

A SALAYSAY NI PMSG RUDY  AZARES NA

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

gtf\ng nagsalaysay ay pinahiwati
itinadhana ng saligang batas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT

01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

07.

08.

may Karugtong

TANONG

SAGOT
TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

------------

lkaw ba ay nakah_andang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na
salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?

Opo.

Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba pang
bagay na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?

Ako si, PMSg Rudy C Azares nasa hustong gulang, may asawa,
kasalukuyang kawani ng 2nd Special Operation Unit Maritime Group Rio
Tuba Detachment, na nakabase sa Sitio Marabahay, Brgy. Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan.

Maaari bang malaman kung ano ang iyong mga nakatakdang gawin bilang
miyembro ng 2nd Special Operation Unit-Maritime Group?

Bilang miyembro ng PNP Maritime Group, isa ako sa naatasang magpatupad
ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa pangangalaga ng ating karagatan, likas-
yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na nasasakupan ng lalawigan ng Palawan at
Bayan ng Bataraza at iba pang batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama na
dito ang Republic Act no. 9175 “CHAINSAW ACT OF 2002” at
Presidential Decree no. 705 “FORESTRY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES".

Ano ang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?

Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming operasyon at pag-aresto sa
dalawang (2) tao dahil sa illegal pagamit ng chainsaw sa pagpuputol na
punong-kahoy.

Kailan at saan ito nangyari?
Noong humigit kumulang na 12:47 ng tanghali ng ika 25 ng Enero taon 2022
sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza,

Palawan.

Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayar?

Noong ika-25 buwan ng Enero taong 2022, humigit kumulang 11:45 ng
umaga ay may natanggap kami ng impormasyon galing sa aming
mapagkakatiwalaang impormante patungkol sa ilegal na pagpuputol ng
punong-kahoy na gamit ay chainsaw sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Sitio
Tagpisa, Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

Ano ang kasunod na nangyari?

Noong pagkatanggap namin ng nasabing impormasyon, ay aqu_ bumuo ng
grupo ang aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodngue; at mnal§ga ako
bilang Team Leader kasama sina PSSg Edcel G Inoferio, Pat L'vern C
Garzon at Pat Larry A Garcia Jr para maisagawa ang nasabing operasyon at

matugunan ang nasabing sumbong.

Ano pa ang sumunod na mga nangyari? : : ol
Humigit kumulang 12:00 ng tanghali, kami ay umalis sa aming himpilan lulan

ng aming sasakyan patungo sa nasabing lugar sa Sitio Tagpjsa, Brgy,
Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan. Humigit kumulang 12:30 ng tanghali, kami ay
nakarating sa nasabing lugar, at habang kami ay patungo pa lamang sa
nasabing lugar ay dinig na agad namin ang malakas na pag-ugong ng
hinihinalang chainsaw na nagpuputol ng punong kahoy, agad kami ay
nagtungo sa lugar ng pinanggagalingan ng tunog, at nang lgamu ay papalapit
na, doon ay aming naabutan ang czalawang (zzjglar:’aak;ggaag:;ws; n:i
agsasagawa ng pagpuputol at pagtitistis ng puno ;

i?ogg pingtigil at ?(a%iggy Fr)iagpa\kilala na kawani ng 2nd SOou F_’NP MARITIME
GROUP na nakabase sa Rio Tuba Detachment. At dito ay tinanong ko ang
operator ng chainsaw na nakilala naming S$a p.angalang Si ROJELIg
BOSTRIA SANIDAD (Chainsaw Operator) kasama si MARVIN VILLANO D

PEDRO kung mayroon ba silang dalang mga kaukulang dokumento o

IBINIGAY SA

AWAN NGAYONG IKA - 25 NG ENERO TAONG
N SA HARAP NI PSSG EDCEL INOFERIO SA PAMAMAGITAN NG

gan o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang mga karapatan alinsunod sa



09. TANONG
SAGOT

10. TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG

1. sacoT

12. TANONG

SAGOT

13, TANONG

SAGOT
4 TANONG

SAGOT

SUBSCRIBED
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Pahina ~ Zarugtong ng salaysay ni PMSg Rudy C Azare 2ro 25, 2022)

rehistro ng chainsaw na kanilang gamit galing sa ahenysa n

particular na sa Palawan Council for :’Sustainab/eg Developnyenl (lgcg([))t;y:trgg
Departrpent of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) upang magbigay
ng pahintulot sa pagamit ng chainsaw at pagputol ng punong-kahoy, ngunit
po sumagot siya na "NAIWAN PO SA BAHAY NG MAY-ARI NG CHAINSAW

NA S| GINOONG HENRY BALADJAY CONTRERA
BARANGAY RIO TUBA". S NA RESIDENTE NG

Ano pa ang sumusunod na pangyayari?

Hurrygnt kumu'lang 12:47 ng tanghali, agad akong nagdeklara ng pag-aresto
na _sula ay aming hinuhuli sa kadahilanang paglabag sa batas pangkalikasan
o tinatawag na Violation of Section 7 Paragraph 4 ng Republic Act no.
9175 al_so known as “CHAINSAW ACT OF 2002” at Section 77 “Cutting
G_athermg and/or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products withoui
License” ng Presidential Decree no. 705 also known as “FORESTRY
COPE OE THE PHILIPPINES”. Sunod ay inutusan ko si Pat L'vern C Garzon
na ipapaliwanag sa kanila ang mga karapatan bilang inaresto (MIRANDA
pOCTRINE) sa linggwahe o salitang naiintindihan niya sa wikang tagalog at
inutusan ko rin si Pat Larry A Garcia Jr sa pagkuha ng mga larawan o litrato

upang gamiting ebidensya sa pagsampa ng kaukulang reklamo o kaso laban
sa inaresto.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari pagkatapos ninyong magdeklara ng
paghuli?

Agad kong ipinaalam sa aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodriguez
ang aming paghuhuli, agad naman siyang nagsabi na dalhin sa aming
himpilan para sa pagtuloy ng imbentaryo at dokumento para sa pagsampa ng
mga kaukulang kaso.

Ano pa ang mga sumunod na pangyayari?

Habang binabaybay namin pabalik sa aming himpilan at pag-iimbestiga ay
aming napag-alaman ang pagkakakilanlan ni ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD
(operator ng chainsaw), walang asawa at si MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO
(helper), may asawa, parehas lalaki, nasa hustong gulang at kasalukuyang
residente ng Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan. Ayon sa operator ng
chainsaw na si ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD, na si Ginoong HENRY
BALADJAY CONTRERAS ang nagmamay-ari ng nasabing chainsaw unit na
kanyang ginamit.

Pansamantala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang ibig
idagdag o bawasin sasalaysay mong ito? i
Wala na po, sa korte ko nalang sa sabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi ko

nabanggit sa salaysay na ito.

Ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay mo ng
salaysay na ito? - :
Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa pangyayan.
Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng dalawang (2)
pahina?

Opo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA- 25 NG ENERO TAONG 2022, 5:00 NG
HAPON.

Bataraza, Palawan, Philippines.
g PMSg ares

Nagsalaysay
ID # 21D1400473

TO before me this &, day of 2922 at
e lSWORN _And | HEREBY CERTIFY that | have personal% examined the

affiant under oath and |

G Q,\&&z? _
“hm fully satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understood his sta

Officer Adminiﬁ;@gq
Authority to S & RASSHrH8ec. 50
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MALAYA AT KUSANG LOOB t

PQGS!SIYASAT NI PAT L'VERN U GARZON DITO SA TANGGAPAN WG 2"° SOU-MG RIO TUBA
DETACHMENT, BRGY. RIO TUBA, BATARAZA, PALAWAN NGAYONG IKA - 25 NG ENERO TAONG
- 2022, GANAP NA IKA- 5:30 NG HAPON SA HARAP NI PSSG EDCEL INOFERIO SA PAMAMAGITAN NG

—SALAYSAY NI PAT LARRY A C

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinahiwatigan o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang mga karapatan alinsunod sa

itinadhana ng saligang batas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT

01.

02.

03.

04.

06.

07.

08.

May Karugtong..me.

TANONG

SAGOT
TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG

SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

TANONG
SAGOT

lkaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na

salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?

Opo.

Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba pang
bagay na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?

Ako si, Pat Larry A Garcia Jr. nasa hustong gulang, walang asawa,
kasalukuyang kawani ng 2nd Special Operation Unit Mantime Group Rio
Tuba Detachment, na nakabase sa Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba,
Bataraza, Palawan.

Maaari bang malaman kung ano ang iyong mga nakatakdang gawin bilang
miyembro ng 2nd Special Operation Unit-Mantime Group?

Bilang miyembro ng PNP Mantime Group, 15a ako 5a naatasang magpatupad
ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa pangangalaga ng ating karagatan, hkas-
yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na nasasakupan ng lalawigan ng Palawan at
Bayan ng Bataraza at iba pang batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama na
dito ang Republic Act no. 9175 "CHAINSAW ACT OF 2002" at
Presidential Decree no. 705 “FORESTRY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES".

Ano ang iyong dahilan sa paqgbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?

Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming operasyon at pag-aresto sa
dalawang (2) tao dahil sa ldegal na pagamit ng chainsaw sa pagpuputel ng
punong-kahoy.

Kailan at saan tto nangyan?

Noong humigit kumulang na 12:47 ng tanghali ng 1ka - 25 ng Enero taon 2022
sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Sitio Tagmsa, Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza,
Palawan.

Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang maga pangyayan?

Noong ika - 25 buwan ng Enero taong 2022, humigit kumulang na 11:45 ng
umaga ay may natanggap kami ng impormasyon galing sa aming
mapagkakatiwalaang impormante patungkol sa ilegal na pagpuputol ng
punong-kahoy gamit ang chainsaw sa lugar na nasasakupan ng Sitio
Tagpisa, Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

Ano ang kasunod na nangyarn?

Noong pagkatanggap namin ng nasabing impormasyon, ay agad bumuo ng
grupo ang aming PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodnguez at itinalaga si
PMSg Rudy C Azares bilang Team Leader, kasama ako, sina PSSqg Edcel G
Inoferio at Pat L'vem C Garzon para maisagawa ang nasabing operasyon at
matugunan ang nasabing sumbong.

Ano pa ang sumunod na mga nangyari?

Humigit kumulang na 12:00 ng tanghali, kami ay umalis sa aming himpilan
lulan ng aming sasakyan patungo sa nasabing lugar sa Sitio Tagpisa, Brgy.
Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan. Humigit kumulang na 12.30 ng tanghali, kami ay
nakarating sa nasabing lugar, at habang kami ay patungo pa lamang sa
nasabing lugar ay dinig na agad namin ang malakas na pag-ugong ng
hinihinalang chainsaw na nagpuputol ng punong kahoy, agad kami ay
nagtungo sa lugar ng pinanggagalingan ng tunog, at nang kami ay papalapit
na, doon ay aming naabutan ang dalawang (2) lalaki na aktwal na
nagsasagawa ng pagpuputol at pagtitistis ng puno ng manga, agad namin
itong pinatigil at kami ay nagpakilala na kawani ng 2nd SOU PNP MARITIME
GROUP na nakabase sa Rio Tuba Detachment. At dito ay tinanong ng aming
Team Leader na si PMSg Rudy C Azares ang operator ng chainsaw na
nakilala naming sa pangalang si ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD (Chainsaw
Operator) kasama si MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO kung mayroon ba silang
dalang mga kaukulang dokumento o rehistro ng chainsaw na kanilang gamit

IA JR. NA IBINIGAY SA



Pahina 2} —ugtong ng salaysay ni Pat Lanmy A Garcia Jr. (> 25, 2022)

galing sa ahenysa ng gobyerno particular na sa Palawan Council for
Sustainable Development (PCSD) at sa Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) upang magbigay ng pahintulot sa pagamit ng
chainsaw at pagputol ng punong-kahoy, ngunit po sumagot siya na “NAIWAN
PO SA BAHAY NG MAY-ARI NG CHAINSAW NA SI GINOONG HENRY
BALADJAY CONTRERAS NA RESIDENTE NG BARANGAY RIO TUBA".

09. TANONG
SAGOT

Ano pa ang sumusunod na pangyayari?

Humigit kumulang 12:47 ng tanghali, agad nagdeklara ng pag-aresto ang
aming Team Leader na si PMSg Rudy C Azares na sila ay aming hinuhuli sa
kadahilanang paglabag sa batas pangkalikasan o tinatawag na Violation of
Section 7 Paragraph 4 ng Republic Act no. 9175 also known as
“CHAINSAW ACT OF 2002" at Section 77 “Cutting, Gathering and/or
Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” ng
Presidential Decree no. 705 also known as “FORESTRY CODE OF THE
PHILIPPINES”. Sunod ay inutusan ng aming Team Leader ang kasama
naming si Pat L'vern C Garzon na ipapaliwanag sa kanila ang mga karapatan
bilang inaresto (MIRANDA DOCTRINE) sa linggwahe o salitang naiintindihan
niya sa wikang tagalog at inutusan din ako na kumuha ng mga larawan o

litrato upang gamiting ebidensya sa pagsampa ng kaukulang reklamo o kaso
laban sa inaresto.

10 TANONG Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari pagkatapos ninyong magdeklara ng
' paghuli?

SAGOT Agad ipinaalam ng aming Team Leader na si PMSg Rudy C Azares sa aming
PNCOIC na si PEMS Richard P Rodriguez ang aming paghuhuli, agad
naman siyang nagsabi na dalhin sa aming himpilan para sa pagtuloy ng
imbentaryo at dokumento para sa pagsampa ng mga kaukulang kaso.

11 TANONG Ano pa ang mga sumunod na pangyayari?

© SAGOT Habang binabaybay namin pabalik sa aming himpilan at pag-imbestiga ay
aming napag-alaman ang pagkakakilanlan ni ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD
(operator ng chainsaw), walang asawa at si MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO
(helper), may asawa, parehas lalaki, nasa hustong gulang at kasalukuyang
residente ng Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan. Ayon sa operator ng
chainsaw na si ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD, na si Ginoong HENRY
BALADJAY CONTRERAS ang nagmamay-ari ng nasabing chainsaw unit na
kanyang ginamit.

12 TANONG Pansamantala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang ibig
) idagdag o bawasin sa salaysay mong ito?
SAGOT Wala na po, sa korte ko nalang sa sabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi ko
nabanggit sa salaysay na ito.

TANONG lkaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay mo ng
13. 3
salaysay na ito? :
SAGOT Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa pangyayan.

TANONG Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng dalawang (2)
ket pahina?
SAGOT Opo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA - 25 NG ENERO TAONG 2022, 6:00 NG
HAPON. \
Bataraza, Palawan, Philippines.

PNP ID #1%

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this chday of tebrvowr~) 2022  at
Puorks  Bretayn  Cib  [ulowwan . And | HEREBY CERTIFY that | have personally/examined the
affiant under oath and | am)fully satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understood his statement.

ANNA VIOLA BENOJAR
Officer Admitiekesinpdfhmdasth

Authority 16 8epicAbe RUKA75 Sec. 50



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2™ Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT

So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubadetmg@yahoo.com

Picture
2x2 PNP ARREST AND BOOKING SHEET
FRONT VIEW
BLOTTER ENTRY NR: pate: O / V) / 2B
PERSONAL INFORMATION:
HUDAD RoTELIY Bas TR
(Last Name) (First Name) (Middle Name)
ADDRESS: PARONGYY 12 TWBE , BATRRARA |, PRLBwW
TEL NO. POB _MNban O 5 DOB MAROH IO/ GG
MARITAL STATUS: INGLE WIDOW/ER SEX: | ALE
MARRIED SEPARATED FEMALE :
AGE: KT, WEIGHT Ibs HEIGHT (Ft): EYES: HAIR: BZ%;E
COMPLEXION: qugﬁg CCUPATION: SRERHOP NATIONALITY: _HL
ETHNIC GROUP DIALECT/LANGUAGE FiLt jINQ 10@
HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT. E AR +CC

NAME OF SCHOOL.:

LOCATION OF SCHOOL: YN | N\DOR-O

IDENTIFYING MARKS: [ ] MOLE [_JTATOO []BIRTHMARK []SCAR
LOCATION OF IDENTIFYING MARKS__No =

PHYSICAL DEFORMITY/DEFECT NANG

DRIVER’S LIC NR: ISSUED AT: ON:
RES CERT NR: DATE AND PLACE OF ISSUE:
OTHER ID CARDS: ID NR:

ARREST INFORMATION:

OFFENSE CHARGE: VItlirtoy) GF Ste- 73 of P Jeb 2P | Seed o RE Q35
(NATURE OF OFFENSE) i (CRIM/IS NO.)
MODUS OPERANDA:

WHERE ARRESTED: yiolyTu b STI0) WPSA Bpay, . OC[NM\ P@TGMZG DRLAWA N

DATE ARRESTED: JONJQEA Q‘S AN " TIME: 13 M7 iy
ARRESTING OFFICER/S: -

Rank: { ; Name:_ D hi C_ pzOREN Signature: =S

Rank: | Name: EDCar. S |NOFERID Signature: =K

Rank: ' W Name: [a0Py A (C0poip (R Signature: \Qq/‘ =l
SIGNATURE___ pli e UNIT: Ris Tuos -m
MEDICAL EXAMINATION CONDUCTED AT
BY: DR. ON:

REMARKS: _ i
FINGERPRINT TAKEN BY: L\ERL)  BAPFe™ S |
PHOTO TAKEN BY: [T | mlq GAPCIA W Ui
INVESTIGATOR ON CASE: i‘g—[ ' VET - N R
BOOKED BY (RANK/NAME/SIGNATURE): |} ' g 7o) R %‘/ S
SIGNATURE OF PERSON ARRESTED: %/

(INDICATE IF SUSPECT\REFUSE IGN)
OTHER INFORMATION:
NAME OF FATHER: _[oMINADOK  SARDRD AGE: _DEABSGH
ADDRESS:
NAME OF MOTHER: JIBROEORE  \ONPAD AGE: DICRASED
ADDRESS:
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY-

NAME: ELQIDIO — SARIDAD RELATIONSHIP: _PIGTHER

RIGHT

LITTLE

LEFTHAND




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2" Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT

So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubadetmg@yahoo.com

Picture

2x2 PNP ARREST AND BOOKING SHEET
FRONT VIEW

BLOTTER ENTRY NR: DATE:
PERSOI}J)AE\L INFORMATION:

PEDRD map\IN VILLANG

%’ast Name) (First Name) (Middle Name)

ADDRESS: RREY.  Ro Tuse |, %Pr &M?A [ZATNYATY) .

TEL NO. POB _ 701 QIMM DOB ity |1, K154

MARITAL STATUS: E§JNGLE WIDOW/ER SEX: AE / !
ARRIED SEPARATED, 4 FEMALE

AGE: % WEIGHT (Ibs): HEIGHT (Ft:: 5 EYES: ‘MNTHNR@M
COMPLEXION: b&gyak\ OCCUPRATION: NATIONALITY_HLUPIN

ETHNIC GROUP - DIALECT/LANGUAGE TG0d0DG

HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT: Jawmwram QRO

NAME OF SCHOOL:

LOCATION OF sCHOOL: _DIZ8( , PRIEAN

IDENTIFYING MARKS: [ JMOLE " [JTATOO [ _|BIRTHMARK [ |SCAR
LOCATION OF IDENTIFYING MARKS_ NORE,

PHYSICAL DEFORMITY/DEFECT NE

DRIVER’S LIC NR: ISSUED AT: ON:
RES CERT NR: DATE AND PLACE OF ISSUE:
OTHER ID CARDS: ID NR:

ARREST INFORMATION:
OFFENSE CHARGE: VO\WTIsh oF See e PD 365 » p-H Sct ok R 9175

(NATURE OF ENSE) | (CRIM/IS NO.)

MODUS OPERANDA: J -
WHERE ARRESTED \(livy_gf Tia Thopesh BRGs, ocheiay PATRRA , PRGN
DATE ARRESTED: 22% )Q TIME’ Q=47 Pn)
ARRESTING OFFICER/S: /

Rank: Name:_0 b AZMQB Sngnature =

Rank: Name:_EpeEL (G [MWOFERD @Slgnature %\/

Rank: _’a Name | PPRA  (F G&RCID —_Signature: L
SIGNATURE s UNIT e [N AR
MEDICAL EXAMINATION CONDUCTED AT
BY: DR. ON: / )

REMARKS: 4 j
FINGERPRINT TAKEN BY: TRT 1'VERN GARZSN / /
PHOTO TAKEN BY: (T {APRY A (;,sz BTL A /
INVESTIGATOR ON CASE: AT L'VE i ) A
BOOKED BY (RANK/NAME/SIGNATURE): _ VfrT. ﬁ%& N SNLEO% ./
SIGNATURE OF PERSON ARRESTED: e ol

(INDICATE IF SUSP REFUSE SIGN

OTHER INFORMATION:
NAME OF FATHER: __ [PARLON  be PeEDEO _ﬁ AGE: PY
ADDRESS: _Y3RQy, . D RA mfm@m‘/mmw :
NAME OF MOTHER: Ry be  PeDRo 4 AGE:
ADDRESS: PVERTG- PRNCESE oMy, PRIGWRIV

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON TO BE CONTAC“TED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY:
NAME: Jnmb\ A be D RELATIONSHIP: _p [FS

RIGHT HAND

LITTLE -




MUGSHOT

NAME OF SUSPECT: SANIDAD ROJELID BOSTRIA
(FAMILY) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)

Blotter Entry Nr:
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Photo taken by : Pat Larry A Garcia Jr




MUGSHOT

NAME OF SUSPECT: DE PEDRO MARVIN VILLANO
(FAMILY) (FIRST) (MIDDLE)

Blotter Entry Nr: __

Photo taken by : Pat Larry A Garcia Jr



ACTUAL FOOTAGE OF THE OPERATION

Photo taken by: Pat Larry A Garcia Jr
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CONFISCATED PIECES OF EVIDENCES

Photo taken by: Pat Larry A Garcia Jr



Republic of the Philippines

NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

MARITIME GROUP
2"! SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubamg@yahoo.com

PNPMG/RIO TUBA & by :
Form Nr.001 eVl P 022-02-0003

INSPECTION APPREHENSION REPORT
I. APPREHENDING UNIT: P wes Demawmst 2d S0 WP 16

Kinds of Violations:
a. Special Laws.
b. RPC.
c. Administrative

II. ARRESTED PERSONS/SUSPECTS: Ttwd (&

Names Age Address
POMO BSTRIA - SANDAD 5 Bad- Po tug, BATRAZA  [ALAWAN
SARVING \ILLANG  De REDRO 3L prey . Ja uRM WPA%A PALAWAY
NOmING  {oLlow]

X

III. CONVEYANCE/ARTICLES/DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCES CONFISCATED:
1. one () UMT Gt (STHIL GF0) wit) SERBL N0 - ROBOYGIFA D with DERGIED
2. MERL SeRL ; Qg Obe (1) EREINY Ul /HUED (mahy-Manep i) 13 B~
X NTTING _Fercous— X

3
4,
5.

IV. PLACED/DATE/TIME INSPECTED/ARRESTED: FM/
NCNTY_GF ST TASPA/, BARANGAY QN RATARAA p /
MY B &m@&/ =R L TR

V. APPREHENDING/ARRESTING OFFICERS: ;
fz% NoteRb T L'VGRN ¢ GARBN
((Membet) (Member;
(Member) (Member)

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of this inspection/apprehension
s and arrest/report including all items listed herein and acknowledge receipt of a
copy on the date/time mentioned.

. Apprehended Person/ Awﬁm;ﬁé
¥ ASRUD  PoStRiA SAN Prg, , :

MARVIN - VILLANG i 'é:: jé ,
Witness/es: f&é Thay- 6 | © ‘ »
F LVERS ¢ é

DA IR A GAbh
‘ Y >
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Republic of the Philippines

NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

MARITIME GROUP
2"! SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubamg@yahoo.com

PNPMG/RIO TUBA JAbVARY 9B Q9]

Form Nr.003 (Date) '

INVENTORY OF CONFISCATED OR SEIZED GOODS/ITEMS

FROM _RoTel1D  BotTRiy  SANDAD 7 BN VILGND DE BEDE®  which was

apprehended by Hemgste O  Rio Tupg DERGUMNT Onl I8 PNP- MG at
the vicinity of

e TERsE , BRBY- OGN, BRTARATA , PiAwit) on
or about i ’ '
ITEMS UNIT QUANTITY VOLUME REMARKS
One () Unit Qhngows ((STHL 06) with _Sersed # ROP04 63993
with  defeaded = kel ” seq Py, 25,090 O
One () Credbls ouf [ fled (Vomg romg T ) 1D R ——— PY 2,000 .00
L 4 Wotig Fellos [

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were inventoried properly in our presence and nothing was lost or
damage nor taken than the above mentioned enumerated articles.

INVENTORY TEAM
Apprehended Person/s: Apprhending Officer/s:
N = TS S S ‘
merap  VIEANG De b - |
e Witness/es: m Bel 6 |NQM4

X




Republic of the Philippines

NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubamg@yahoo.com

PNPMG/RIO TUBA

Form Nr.004
RECEIPT OF CONFISCATED ITEMS
fio Tupp bewetmsr  dnd  Sco  Pup-mg Jamary 95 Q0
(Place of Issuance) ~(Date}

Received from Ritio BstRiy WpIDAD L,? MARVIN VILANO T P for

(Owner,Operator,Master \4endor or Person in charge/Possessor)

Confiscation of the following item/s from

(Fishing Vessel/Motor Banca/anat7 Vehicle/
on JJanveEd Do) / IR
Market Place or other Place) (Bate/Time) /

in the possession of the above named person.

Name of ltem Quantity Market Value

w A No - R
GWDMW mkmLunO%%mﬂ? &g‘em, s oM (1) uwre ﬂ\ﬁ % ) 0@()00@
mwmmmg_m one (1) . 40500
(T PSR U, P . &

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were properly receipted in our presence and nothing was lost or
damage nor taken than the above mentioned enumerated articles.

Apprehended Person/s: Apprhendmg Officer/s:
Poftus  BosTRip wmw% B’YY\SS qu

MARVIN _NILAND b ,

Witness/es: = - .@Sq bk \)\“Q‘FE’P(Q

GN‘ LVERN A @AP%G
faall L&W‘i A




Republic of the Philippines

NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

MARITIME GROUP
2"! SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
Email add: riotubamg@yahoo.com

PNPMG/RIO TUBA

Form nr.012 Jawupky 98 o
~ (Date)

INVENTORY OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

Inventory of arrested living persons on or about WH W) at
vicinity (€ Sto TRGRSA PRy oofvAr . REARIZA  YPLAWAN for
violation of ses % of RD %5 jblhr‘l'S’ea':f of RA'9[35  onboard

‘ Name Age Address
fojello BosTRA  SHIDAD 155 bRY. Plo Togh, BAARAZE, PMMGIMY
MERVIN VUAND  DE PEpRD 3 RRGY Do Tuph PoTaRNER, PALAWMY

Roming  fououle

| This is to CERTIFY that the above-named suspects were properly accounted
and all were in good physical condition.

: CERTIFIED CORRECT: @/ pprehending Law Enforcement officers:
8 PoRlo PostRv  SADAD /m /*\
RN VILAN PR Pﬂr&j e

Witness/es: o e @ (NokERO
7 LveRd C Gf ®
P W?NJ K GApQ -

A



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
So. Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

PNPMG/RIO TUBA
Form nr.013 TANUARY %i 3008
(Date

CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following persons listed hereunder was
apprehended by the elements of fis Tk DERGIMNT Bad. DBV Alp-mé on or
about R:'g M at vicinity of SYO TePsh PAGH. QN BFRRRA  PNAWAN
for violation of SecFy ot Pb Fo5 b prognph 4 S F of RA Q5 were properly

released from the custody of this Qtatlon on or about G230 %m

due to unavailability of transportation to be use to deliver arrested persons on the
prescribe period/time. The release of the said apprehended person has been made in
good physical condition, without harm or intimidation and no personal belongings has

been taken.
@D\/ Name Age Address
: RATEHO  PTRIA - SANDAD 5 POy Yoo Tobd PAENZA | ALAUAR
SATARVIN_ VILLAND DE FEDRO o3 PlRy po TREs BFERSEA, batan ;
NoTRINGTetiods = X

(Apprehending Law Enforcefment offiser:
S DL G lwk
it~ L'VERY A - .

Received by: 0\@ Pt LA

WQ&.M@ AT

MONG  BARANG N OCANAN, BRARNZA , PALAMOAN
Witness/es:

Az o4 O AR




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT- MARITIME GROUP
RIOTUBA DETACHMENT
Email add: riotubamg@yahoo.com

January 25, 2022
(Date)

CERTIFICATE OF TEMPORARY CUSTODY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the undersigned hereby acknowledge to have
received the following item listed below from elements of 2™ SOU Rio-Tuba
Detachment on January 25, 2022 at vicinity of Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay Ocayan,
Bataraza, Palawan for Violation of Section 77 of PD 705 “Forestry Code of the
Philippines” & Paragraph 4 Section 7 of Republic Act no. 9175 otherwise known as *
Chainsaw Act of 2002” and was placed under my temporary custody while awaiting final
adjudication/investigation of the case.

Name of Item Quantity Market Value

Freshly Cut/filled (Manga-Manga Tree)  One (1) Twelve (12) ft Php 2,000.00

Nothing Follows

Receiv%@

Daréo S Recla

Punong Barangay

Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan

PEMS Richard R Rodriguez

PNCOIC
Balabac SBU

Witnesﬁs Q
MASIONA J- OMAR
i, 2

Jhhdiy R - REw\EC
(&MM &M‘*W‘j




Repubilic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke's Point, Palawan

§ I 'Y

SN ) 52 b
1ok o T HE CERR

MEMORANDUM VA g
FED 2.4 2007
FOR The Community Environment and Syt el
Natural Resources Officer <082 k) x
FROM Patrol Base III — Rio Tuba Monitoring Station /
SUBJECT INSPECTION REPORT RE: SCALING OF APPREHENDED MANGO

FLITCHES AT BRGY. OCAYAN, BATARAZA, PALAWAN.

Hereunder are the information and details of the inspection conducted by Patrol Base III

personnel.
1. Inspection/Scaling
a. Date . February 08, 2022
b. Time . 422 PM
c. Place . Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan.

2. Reference

The request of PEMS Richard P. Rodriguez, PNOIC, Rio Tuba Detachment to conduct
a detailed scaling/valuation re’ the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by elements
of 2" SOU-MG Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba, Detachment on January 25, 2022 at Sitio
Tagpisa, Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan with grid coordinate 8°33°48.3578” N,
117°26°21.01971” E, which resulted to the successful apprehension of ROJELIO
BOSTRIA SANIDAD, 55 years old, single; and MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO, 32
years old, married, both male and resident of Barangay Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan were
caught in actual slicing, cutting of freshly/ cut (Manga-manga tree) with the aid of one
(1) unit chainsaw 070 (STIHL) with serial no. R050463793 without permit to
cut/possessed from the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR),
which in violation of Paragraph 4, section 7 of Republic act no. 9175 also known as
“Chain Saw Act of 2002” and section 77 “Cutting, Gathering, and/or Collecting Timber
or other forest products without license” of Presidential Decree no. 705 also known as
“Forestry Code of the Philippines”.

Page 1 of 3
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3. Description of the items apprehended
a. Forest Products (Lumber)

No. of Pieces Species Dimension Volume Estimated Value
(WxHxL) (Bd./Ft.)  (Php. 43.00 per Bd/Ft)

2 Mango 7x14x12 196 Php. 8,428.00

Total: 2 Pieces 196 Bd./Ft.  Php. 8,428.00

4. Safekeeping of apprehended items
a. Custodian : Danilo S. Recla-Punong Barangay
b. Place / location : Brgy. Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan

5. Attachments
a. Tally/inventory sheet
b. Geotagged Pictures

6. Recommendation:
a. The apprehending team recommends that a legal action be applied for the perpetrator
corresponding to the offense committed.
b. The items apprehended should be subjected for administrative confiscation proceedings
for forfeiture and disposition.

Note: The apprehended items were temporarily stockpiled at Brgy. Ocayan for temporary
safekeeping and custody while the chainsaw was properly turned-over to PCSDS.

For his Information and further instruction

RUDY P. Lé RUST CACATIAN
Foresy/Ragger Ranger

REYNML.DO VALDEZ>SR.
Forest Protection Officer

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District |, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com
' Page 2 of 3



GEO-TAGGED PHOTOS OF INSPECTION/SCALING RE: APPREHENDED MANGO FLITCHES
CONDUCTED ON-SITE AT BRGY. OCAYAN, PALAWAN.

Inspected and Geo-tagged photos taken by:

RUDY P. OR R . CACATIAN
Forght Ranger oregt Ranger

RE DO EZ,
Forest Protection Officer

e 07 3




TALLY SHEET OF APPRIAINDED 14KGO FUTHES AT BANSNGAY
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Republic of the Philippines  *
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
2"d Special Operations Unit - Maritime Group
RIO TUBA DETACHMENT
Sitio Marabahay, Brgy Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

s H!G:z* ibﬁ&’;ﬁ MF CF‘*NRO

February 3, 2022

CONRADO M CORPUZ
DMO/OIC-CENRO ;
Brooke’s Point, Palawan e

Sir:
Greetings!

This pertains to the Law Enforcement Operation conducted by the elements of 2" SOU, PNP-
MG, Balabac SBU / Rio Tuba, Detachment on January 25, 2022 at Sitio Tagpisa, Barangay
Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan with grid coordinate 8°33'48.3578”N 117°26'21.01971” E, which
resulted to the successful apprehension of ROJELIO BOSTRIA SANIDAD, 55 y/old, single;
and MARVIN VILLANO DE PEDRO, 32 y/old, married, both male and resident of Barangay
Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan were caught in actual slicing, cutting of freshly/ cut (Manga-
Manga Tree) with the aid of one (1) Unit of Chain Saw (STHIL) 070 with serial no.
R050463793 without permit to cut / possessed from from Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR), which in Violation of Paragraph 4 Section 7 of Republic Act no.
9175 also known as “Chain Saw Act of 2002” and Section 77/“Cutting, Gathering and/ or
Collecting Timber or Other Forest Products without License” of Presidential Decree no. 705
also known as “Forestry Code of the Philippines”.

In view of the above, | am humbly requesting your good office to please send any of your
authorized representative to conduct detailed scaling/ valuation in order for us to the determine
the exact number, volume, species, value and other relevant information of the good lumber/
freshly/ cut (Manga-Manga Tree) that is currently under the temporary custody of Punong
Barangay of Barangay Ocayan, Bataraza, Palawan which is essential for filing of proper
charges.

Thank you very much for your usual cooperation and support to pursue our objective to stop
illegal environmental activities especially in the Province of Palawan.

Very truly yours,

R|c ard Rod juez
Police cutf aster Sergeant
PNCOIC/ 2M§ , PNP-MG Balabac SBU/ Rio Tuba Detachment



